

Nos. 00-1751, 00-1777 & 00-1779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN TAVE ZELMAN, SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION OF OHIO, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

HANNA PERKINS SCHOOL, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

SENEL TAYLOR, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
AMERICAN EDUCATION REFORM COUNCIL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LOUIS R. COHEN
Counsel of Record
C. BOYDEN GRAY
KURT L. SCHMOKE
TODD ZUBLER
MARKHAM S. CHENOWETH
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

November 9, 2001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Education Reform Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. VOUCHER PROGRAMS HELP TO EQUALIZE EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY AND TO BRING COMPETITIVE FORCES TO BEAR TO IMPROVE FAILING PUBLIC SCHOOLS.	3
A. Vouchers Help To Equalize Educational Opportunity.	3
B. Vouchers Put Competitive Pressure on Underperforming Public Schools, Motivating Them To Improve Their Performance.	11
II. THE CLEVELAND SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	17
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	18
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	25
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	21
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Lib- erty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	2, 19, 25
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992)	24
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	21
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	26
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	2, 18, 19
<i>New State Ice v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	16, 17
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3
<i>Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> , 210 U.S. 50 (1908).....	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univer- sity of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	17
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 834 (N.D. Ohio 1999).....	17, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 234 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	26
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	18, 20, 26
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	26

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1070a <i>et seq.</i>	20
--	----

38 U.S.C. § 3011 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.975	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.976(A)	8, 18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.976(C).....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.977(A)	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.978	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.978(A)	17, 18, 22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.979	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.979(B).....	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3314.03(A)	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3314.08(A)	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3314.08(D)	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3317.02(B).....	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3317.03(I)	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3317.012(A)	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3317.022(A)	22

BOOKS, ARTICLES & TREATISES

Campbell, David, <i>Making Democratic Education Work: Schools, Social Capital and Civic Education</i> , Education Next, Fall 2001, available at http://www.educationnext.org/unabridged/20013/campbell.pdf	10
<i>The difference that choice makes</i> , The Economist, Jan. 25, 2001, available at http://www.cba.uiuc.edu/seppala/econ101/hoxby.html	12
France, Anatole, <i>The Red Lily</i> ch. 7 (1894)	4
Fuller, Howard L. & George A. Mitchell, <i>The Impact of School Choice on Integration in Milwaukee Private Schools</i> (June 2000), available at http://www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/servlets/SendArticle/6/integ600.pdf	9
Glazer, Nathan, <i>Seasons Change</i> , Education Next, Fall 2001, available at http://www.educationnext.org/20013/24glazer.pdf	10

Godwin, Kenneth, Carrie Ausbrooks, & Valerie Martinez, <i>Teaching Tolerance in Public and Private Schools</i> , 82 Phi Delta Kappan 542 (2001).....	10
Greene, Jay P., <i>The Effect of School Choice: An Evaluation of the Charlotte Children's Scholarship Fund</i> (Aug. 2000), available at http://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/cr_12a.htm	6
Greene, Jay P., <i>An Evaluation of the Florida A Plus Accountability and School Choice Program</i> (Feb. 2001), available at http://www.ksg.harvard.edu/pepg/pdf/Florida%20A+.pdf	15
Greene, Jay P., <i>The Racial, Economic, and Religious Context of Parental Choice in Cleveland</i> (Nov. 5, 1999), available at http://www.ksg.harvard.edu/pepg/parclev.pdf	9
Greene, Jay P., Joseph Giammo, & Nicole Mellow, <i>The Effect of Private Education on Political Participation, Social Capital and Tolerance: An Examination of the Latino National Political Survey</i> , 5 Geo. Pub. Pol'y Rev. 53 (1999), available at http://www.georgetown.edu/publications/GPPR/	10
Greene, Jay P., William G. Howell & Paul E. Peterson, <i>Lessons from the Cleveland Scholarship Program</i> , in <i>Learning from School Choice</i> 357 (Paul E. Peterson & Bryan C. Hassel eds., 1998).....	9, 21
Greene, Jay P., Paul E. Peterson, & Jiangtao Du, <i>School Choice in Milwaukee: A Randomized Experiment</i> , in <i>Learning from School Choice</i> 335 (Paul E. Peterson & Bryan C. Hassel eds., 1998).....	6

- Hoxby, Caroline M., *Does Competition Among Public Schools Benefit Students and Taxpayers?*, 90 *Am. Econ. R.* 1209 (2000), available at http://post.economics.harvard.edu/faculty/hoxby/papers/amongpub_oct2000.pdf..... 12, 13
- Hoxby, Caroline M., *School Choice and School Productivity (Or, Could School Choice Be a Tide That Lifts All Boats?)* (Feb. 2001), available at <http://www.nber.org/~confer/2001/hoxby01/hoxby.pdf>..... 12, 13, 14, 15
- Hoxby, Caroline M., *How School Choice Affects the Achievement of Public School Students* (Sept. 2001), available at http://post.economics.harvard.edu/faculty/hoxby/papers/choice_sep01.pdf..... 12, 14
- Hoxby, Caroline Minter, *Markets and Schooling: The Effects of Competition from Private Schools, Competition among Public Schools, and Teachers' Unions on Elementary and Secondary Schooling*, in National Tax Association, *Proceedings of the Eighty-Seventh Annual Conference on Taxation* (1994), available at http://post.economics.harvard.edu/faculty/hoxby/papers/mkts_schooling_oct2000.pdf..... 14
- Jencks, Christopher & Meredith Phillips, *Closing the Black-White Test-Score Gap*, in *Harvard Program on Education Policy and Governance 1998-99 Annual Report*, available at <http://www.ksg.harvard.edu/pepg/pepg9899.pdf>..... 10
- Metcalf, Kim K., *Evaluation of the Cleveland Scholarship Program 1998 - 2000, Technical Report* (Sept. 2001), available at http://www.ode.state.oh.us/comm/news/Sep_2001_news/clev4techrep.pdf..... 8, 9

Metcalfe, Kim, <i>Evaluation of the Cleveland Scholarship and Tutoring Grant Program: 1996-1999</i> (Sept. 1, 1999), available at http://www.schoolchoiceinfo.org/servlets/SendArticle/45/metcalfe3.pdf	7
Myers, David et al., <i>School Choice in New York City After Two Years: An Evaluation of the School Choice Scholarships Program, Interim Report</i> (Aug. 2000), available at http://www.mathematica-mpr.com/PDFs/school2.pdf	6
Ohio Department of Education, <i>Current Expenditures Summary and Other Expenditures, Public Elementary and Secondary Education, 1997-98 Revised</i> (Mar. 26, 1999), available at http://ode000.ode.state.oh.us/www/ims/costpp/table2_98.txt	22
Ohio Department of Education, <i>Tax Valuation and Current Revenue Receipts by Source, Public Elementary and Secondary Education, 1997-98</i> (Mar. 26, 1999), available at http://ode000.ode.state.oh.us/www/ims/costpp/table3_98.txt	22
Peterson, Paul E. et al., <i>School Vouchers: Results from Randomized Experiments</i> (June 2001), available at http://www.nber.org/books/schools/peterson6-8-01.pdf	6, 7
Peterson, Paul E., William G. Howell, & Jay P. Greene, <i>An Evaluation of the Cleveland Voucher Program After Two Years</i> (June 1999), available at http://www.ksg.harvard.edu/pepg/clev2rpt.pdf	7
<i>Privatize the Postal Service</i> , Cato Policy Report (Sept./Oct. 1995), available at http://www.cato.org/pubs/policy_report/pr-so-po.html	16

Rouse, Cecilia Elena, <i>Private School Vouchers and Student Achievement: An Evaluation of the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program</i> , 113 Q. J. Econ. 553 (1998)	6, 7
Sanchez, Rene, <i>Cleveland Charts New Educational Course; State Vouchers for Poor Families Include Religious Schools as Options</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 10, 1996, at A1	5
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> (2000), available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2001pubs/statab/sec14.pdf	11
U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Findings from The Condition of Education 1997: Public and Private Schools: How Do They Differ?</i> (July 1997), available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubs97/97983.pdf	4
U.S. Department of Education, Office of Educational Research and Improvement, National Center for Education Statistics, <i>The Nation's Report Card: Fourth-Grade Reading 2000</i> (Apr. 2001), available at http://nces.ed.gov/nationsreportcard/pdf/main2000/2001499.pdf	4, 5
Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau, <i>An Evaluation: Milwaukee Parental Choice Program</i> , Report 00-2 (Feb. 2000), available at http://www.legis.state.wi.us/lab/reports/00-2/full.pdf	24
Wolf, Patrick J. et al., <i>Private Schooling and Political Tolerance, Evidence from College Students in Texas</i> (Mar. 2000) (forthcoming from Brookings Institution Press in <i>Charters, Vouchers, and Public Education</i> (Paul E. Peterson & David E. Campbell eds., 2001)).....	10
